www.SBCounty.gov



Public Health Administration

Joshua Dugas, MBA, REHS Director Jennifer Osorio, REHS Assistant Director Michael A. Sequeira, M.D. Health Officer

ORDER OF RESCISSION OF HEALTH OFFICER ORDERS FOR SAN BERNARDINO **COUNTY FOR THE CONTROL OF COVID-19**

HEALTH OFFFICER ORDER 22-10-05

DATE OF ORDER: June 24, 2022

UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTIONS 101040, 101085, AND 120175, TITLE 17 CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS SECTION 2501, AND SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY CODE SECTION 31.0101 ET. SEQ., THE HEALTH OFFICER OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY ("HEALTH OFFICER") ORDERS:

- 1. Rescission. This Order rescinds the following Health Officer Orders listed by order of issuing date.
 - A. Order of the Health Officer of the County of San Bernardino for Addition of COVID-19 to the Reportable Diseases and Conditions List dated March 10. 2020. Health Officer Order requiring SARS-CoV-2 (COVID-19) be listed as a reportable disease and require confidential morbidity reporting ("Health Office Order - Addition of COVID-19 to the Reportable Diseases and Conditions List") is hereby rescinded, effective at 12:01 am on June 25, 2022. For clarity, other COVID-19-related State of California Health Orders, regulations, policies, or mandates requiring reporting may still be in effect.
 - B. Order of the Health Officer of the County of San Bernardino for the Control of COVID-19 dated May 8, 2020. Health Officer Order requiring self-evaluation, temperature screening, face coverings and respirators for certain licensed facilities or other agencies ("Order Of The Health Officer Of The County of San Bernardino For the Control of COVID-19 Requirement for all Individuals Entering Certain Licensed Facilities and Other Agencies Who are not a Patient, Existing Resident or New Resident") is hereby rescinded, effective at 12:01 am on June 25, 2022. For clarity, other COVID-19-related State of California Health Orders and/or required guidance may still be in effect.
 - C. Order of the Health Officer of the County of San Bernardino for the Control of COVID-19 dated June 15, 2021. Health Officer Order requiring screening, self-evaluation, and masking for specified settings ("Order Of The Health Officer Of The County of San Bernardino For the Control of COVID-19 Requirements and Recommendations for all Individuals Pertaining to

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

First District

COL. PAUL COOK (RET.) JANICE RUTHERFORD DAWN ROWE Second District

CURT HAGMAN Vice Chair, Third District Chairman, Fourth District Fifth District

JOE BACA, JR.

Screening, Self-Evaluation for COVID-19 Symptoms and Masking in a Business, Public Agency, Nonprofit, Faith-based, Licensed Entity or other Agencies and Organizations") is hereby rescinded, effective at 12:01 am on June 25, 2022. For clarity, other COVID-19-related State of California Health Orders and/or required guidance may still be in effect.

- 2. <u>Obligation to Follow State Orders and Regulations.</u> For clarity, all individuals and entities must continue to comply with the orders of the State Health Officer, any mandatory guidance issued by the California Department of Public Health (CDPH), any mandatory orders of the Governor or a State agency (such as Cal/OSHA), or any other mandatory provision of State law.
- 3. <u>Basis for Order</u>. The Orders being rescinded were necessary to ensure community safety prior to development of Public Health Orders, mandates, guidance or regulations implemented by CDPH.
- 4. <u>Intent of Order.</u> This Order is intended to repeal all previously established Health Officer Orders deemed necessary and issued by San Bernardino County during the COVID-19 pandemic. As of 12:01 am on June 25, 2022, San Bernardino County will have no issued Health Orders related directly to SARS-CoV-2 (COVID-19). Please refer to the California Department of Public Health and/or any other State or Federal entities for regulations, policies, executive orders, and laws related to COVID-19.
- 5. Effective Date. This Order is effective at 12:01 am on June 25, 2022.
- <u>Copies.</u> Copies of this Order shall promptly be: (1) made available at the County of San Bernardino Public Health Administration office located at 351 N. Mountain View Ave., #030, San Bernardino, CA; (2) posted on the County Public Health Department's COVID-19 website (<u>sbcovid19.com</u>); and (3) provided to any member of the public requesting a copy of this Order.
- 7. <u>Severability of Order.</u> This Order shall not supersede any conflicting or more restrictive orders issued by the State of California or Federal Government. If any portion of this Order or application thereof to any person or circumstance is held to be invalid, the remainder of the Order, including the application of such part or provision to other persons or circumstances, shall not be affected and shall continue in full force and effect. To this end, the provisions of this Order are severable.
- 8. <u>Legal Authority.</u> This order is made in accordance with all applicable State and Federal laws, including but not limited to: Health and Safety Code sections 101030, et seq.; Health and Safety Code sections 120100, et seq., and Title 17 of the California Code of Regulations section 2501.

ORDER OF COVID-19 HEALTH ORDERS RESCISSION June 24, 2022 PAGE 3 of 3

IT IS SO ORDERED:

mare MO muhala

Michael Sequeira, MD C Public Health Officer San Bernardino County

6/24/2022 DATE

As Director of Emergency Services for of San Bernardino County, I am authorized to promulgate regulations for the protection of life and property pursuant to Government Code Section 8634 and San Bernardino County Code section 21.0105. The following Health Order rescissions for San Bernardino County shall be in effect as stated above.

Leonard X. Hernandez

Director/CEO San Bernardino County

6/24/2022 DATE

Approved as to legal form:

10

Tom Bunton Chief County Counsel San Bernardino County

124/22